
TABLE II-6l

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY
DISTRIBUTION OF INCOME

1970

All families and

unrelated indi
viduals
Median Income

Mean Income

All families

Less than $1,000

$1,000 to $1,999

$2,000 to $2,999
$3,000 to $3,999
$4,000 to $4,999

$5,000 to $5,999
$6,000 to $6,999

$7,000 to $7,999
$8,000 to $8,999

$9,000 to $9,999
$10,000 to $11,999

$12,000 to $14,999

$15,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $49,999

$50,000 or more
Median Income
Mean Income

Families with

female head
Mean Income

All unrelated

individuals
Median Income
Mean Income

Female unrelated

individuals
Mean Income

Per capita income

of all persons

County

101,725

$ 7,565
$ 8,697

73,264

1,956
2,203

3,523
3,922
3,904
3,735

4,111
4,805

5,325
5,184

10,153

10,468
10,929

2,563
456

$ 9,602

$10,689

8,049

$ 5,659

28,461
$ 2,426

$ 3,567

13,998

$ 3,262

$ 3,061

% of
Total

100.0--
2.7
3.0

4.8

5.4
5.3
5.1

5.6
6.6
7.3

7.0
13.9

14.3

14.9
3.5

.6

California

7,328,754
8,279

9,848

5,001,255

111,268

116,312
176,746

215,158
222,202

242,986

264,960
293,660

312,881
311,639

635,825

763,148

1,029,394

257,~28
47,448

$ 10,732

$ 12,227

574,936

$ 6,527

N/A

N/A

$ 3,632

% of
Total

100.0

2.2

2.3
3.5

4.3
4.3
4.9

5.3
5.9
6.3
6.2

12.7

15.3
20.6

5.2

1.0

All persons with income less than

poverty level $40,576
% of all persons 14.4

2,152,716
11.1

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. 1970.
General Social and Economic Characteristics of California.
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2.655 (6) Assessed Valuation. Data from the office of
the California State Controller indicate that the gross total

assessed valuation for San Joaquin County for fiscal year 1974
1975 is $1,016,054,043. The land component is assessed at

$291,538,618 and improvements on land, $509,236,285.

i. Sacramento and Yolo Counties.

2.656 (1) History. The river system in the central

valley was explored during early 1800's. However, it was Captain
John A. Sutter that founded the first colony at what is now
Sacramento City near the confluence of the Sacramento and American

Rivers. In 1848, gold was discovered on Sutter's property at

Colma, which led to a great migration. By 1850, Sacramento and
the area around it had 9,000 persons. In this same year,

Sacramento County became one of the original 27 counties of
California. In 1854, Sacramento became the state capital. In
1860, the population had grown to 24,142. Because of its im

portance, Sacramento became the terminus for the Pony Express and
by 1863 the decision to build the Central Pacific Railroad had
been settled.

2.657 Yolo County is also one of the original 27 counties.
The Spanish explored the area looking for a site for a mission.
The first American settler in the county arrived in 1842. Yolo

County is the more agriculturally-oriented county when compared
with Sacramento County.

2.658 (2) Population. Sacramento County. According to
U.S. Census figures for 1970 Sacramento County had a population
of 631,498 persons. About 600,342 of these habitants or 95.1

percent were classified as urban dwellers and 31,156 or 4.9

percent as non-urban or farm and rural non-farm inhabitants.

2.659 Sacramento, Arden Arcade and Rancho Cordova are the
three largest urban communities in the county with 42.4 percent,

13.8 percent, and 5.0 percent respectively or 61.2 percent of the

total urban population.

2.660 Yolo County. According to U.S. Census figures for

1970 Yolo County had a population of 91,788 persons. About

69,171 of these inhabitants, of 75.4 percent, were classified
urban dwellers and 22,617 or 24.6 percent as non-urban or farm
and rural non-farm inhabitants.

2.661 Davis, Woodland, and West Sacramento are the three

largest urban communities in the county with 31.4 percent, 29.8

percent, and 27.3 percent respectively or 88.5 percent of the

total urban population.
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2.662 (3) Employment. Sacramento County. In 1970 the
total employment of Sacramento County residents in all industries
was 227,013. In addition there were 13,763 in the armed forces.

The total labor force of 16 years old and older was 258,043.

There were 17,267 unemployed. The rate of unemployment was 7.1
percent.

2.663 Using U.S. Census figures, employment of county
residents by industry for 1970 is presented in the Table 11-62.

2.664 Yolo County. In 1970 the total employment of Yolo
County residents in all industries was 33,786. In addition,
there were 183 in the armed forces within the county. 1~e total

labor force of 16 years old and older was 36,517. There were

2,548 unemployed. The rate of unemployment was 7.0 percent.

2.665 Using U.S. Census figures, employment of county
residents by industry for 1970 is presented in the Table 11-63.

2.666 (4) Industry. In agriculture cattle and calves in
Sacramento County in 1972 produced the largest revenue ($18,425,000).

Other leading commodities were milk ($9,829,000), pears ($10,487,000),
corn ($10,625,000), tomatoes ($5,148,000). In Yolo County in

1972, field crops were the most important farm commodity. Sugar
beets were valued at $12,288,000, alfalfa hay at $9,450,000, rice
at $7,260,000. Tomatoes were the highest value single crop at
$29,400,000.

2.667 Manufacturing in 1971 in Sacramento County involved

16,097 workers in 389 plants with annual wages of $167,379,516.
Food processing, particularly the canning and freezing of fruits

and vegetables, was the main manufacturing activity. Chemicals

and allied products and transportation equipment followed in

ilnportance to food processing. Food processing was the most
important manufacturing activity in Yolo County in 1972, followed

by transportation equipment activity. In 1971, the county had 87
manufacturing plants, employing 3,569 workers and annual wages of
$29,824,597.

2.668 Transportation includes a highway system in Sacramento
City. Interstate (I) 80 connects San Francisco to Sacramento and

points in eastern U.S. In Sacramento City, an interchange makes

.possible travel to Los Angeles and points north on State (S) 99

Freeway. Southern Pacific Railroad parallels Interstate 80 to
the California border. In Yolo County, Interstate (I) 80 crosses

the south end of the county between Davis and Sacramento. Inter
state (I) crosses the Sacramento River to Woodland, then turns to

points in Northern California. The Western Pacific Railroad
follows the Sacramento River.
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TABLE II-62

SACRAMENTO COUNTY

EMPLOYMENT OF RESIDENTS

BY INDUSTRY

INDUSTRY

Agriculture, forestry
and fisheries

Manufacturing
food
other

Transportation,
communications and

utilities

Wholesale and

retail

Finance, insurance
and real estate

Services

Government

TOTAL ALL INDUSTRY

1970

4,830

21,002
4,633

16,369

17,247

48,28312,330
46,316

------./

62,799 227 ,013

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. 1970.
General Social and Economic Characteristics of California.
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TABLE II-63

YOLO COUNTY

EMPLOYMENT OF RESIDENTS

BY INDUSTRY

INDUSTRY

Agriculture, forestry
and fisheries

Manufacturing
food
other

Transportation,
communications and

utilities

Wholesale and

retail

Finance, insurance
and real estate

Services

Government

TOTAL

1970

2,652

2,914

1,095
1,819

2,421

6,152

1,148

6,752

9,805

33,786

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. 1970.
General Social and Economic Characteristics of California.
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2.669 (5) Income. Sacramento County. Sacramento County
has a higher percentage of total family income than the State
(88.2 percent to 84.7 percent) and a correspondingly lower

percentage of total income for unrelated individuals (11.8 per

cent to 15.3 percent).

2.670 For wage and salary earners Sacramento County has a

slightly higher percentage over the State average (80.6 percent
to 78.4 percent). The percentage of non-farm self employed and

farm self employed is lower than the State average (7.6 percent
to 9.0 percent and .4 percent to .6 percent respectively).

2.671 Social Security income is lower than the State
average (2.2 percent to 2.4 percent) and welfare and public

assistance is higher (1.2 percent to .9 percent).

2.672 Those deriving income from "other" sources is

slightly lower than the State average (8.0 percent to 8.7 percent).

2.673 The mean income for families and unrelated indi-

viduals in Sacramento County ($9,900) is $52.00 higher than the

State average ($9,848).

2.674 In a percentage breakdown of income by class for the
county, the figures can be summarized as follows:

%%

Sacramento County

California

$ 9,999 or less

46.445.2

$10,000 to $14,999

28.828.0

$15,000 or more

24.826.8

2.675 In Sacramento County the largest segment of the

population (75.2 percent) earns less than $14,999 per annum of

which 46.4 percent earns less than $9,999. The State percentage
for the same income group is slightly lower and slightly higher

for those earning $15,000 or more.

2.676 The percentage of all persons with an income ~ess
than poverty level is 10.6 percent as compared to the State
average 11.1 percent. Tables 11-64 and 11-65 present the above
income data for Sacramento County and California.
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TABLE II-64

TOTAL INCOME

SACRAMENTO COUNTY AND STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TYPE

TOTAL FOR FAMILIES

AND UNRELATED

INDIVIDUALS

TOTAL FOR

FAMILIES

TOTAL FOR

UNRELATED
INDIVIDUALS

TOTAL FOR
COUNTY

$

$2,151,824,400

$1,898,635,805

$ 253,217,005

% OF

TOTAL

100.0

88.2

11.8

TOTAL FOR

CALIFORNIA

$

$72,173,380,149

$61,150,344,885

$11,023,035,264

% OF

TOTAL

100.0

84.7

15.3

FAMILY INCOME

SACRAMENTO COUNTY AND STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TOTAL FOR% OFTOTAL FOR% OF

TYPE

COUNTYTOTALCALIFORNIATOTAL

$
$

TOTAL FOR FAMILIES

$1,898,635,805100.0$61,150,344,885100.0

WAGE OR SALARY

$1,529,561,13780.6$47,977,558,50878.4

NON-FARM SELF

EMPLOYED
$6,989,055 .4$337,425,483 .6

FARM SELF EMPLOYED $

6,989,055.4$337,425,483 .6

SOCIAL SECURITY

$41,728,170 2.2$ 1,444,373,7382.4

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

$22,990,500 1.2$581,594,745 .9
OR PUBLIC WELFARE

OTHER

$152,010,936 8.0$ 5,338,090,5808.7

Source:

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census.1970.

General Social and Economic Characteristics of California.
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TABLE II-65

DISTRIBUTION OF INCOME

SACRAMENTO COUNTY

1970

County

% of
Total California

%-of

Total

All families and
unrelated indi-viduals

217,356
Median Income

$ 8,710
Mean Income

$ 9,900

All families

161,765

Less than $1,000

3,489
$1,000 to $1,999

3,249
$2,000 to $2,999

5,662
$3,000 to $3,999

7,006
$4,000 to $4,999

6,997

$5,000 to $5,999
8,223

$6,000 to $6,999

8,867

$7,000 to $7,999

10,059
$8,000 to $8,999

11,056
$9,000 to $9,999

10,749
$10,000 to $11,999

20,942
$12,000 to $14,999

25,668

$15,000 to $24,999
32,630

$25,000 to $49,999
6,547

$50,000 or more

1,022
Median Income

$ 10,566
Mean Income

$ 11,737

Families with

female head
18,577

Mean Income
$6,320

All unrelated

individuals
55,591

Median Income
$3,189

Mean Income
$4,555

Female unrelated

individuals
29,432

Mean Income
$3,933

Per capita income

of all persons

$3,414

All persons with income less than

poverty level 66,315

% of all persons 10.6

7,328,754
8,2799,848

100.0

5,001,255100.0--2.2 111,2682.2
2.0

116,3122.3
3.3

176,7463.5
4.3

215,1584.3
4.3

222,2024.3
5.1

242,9864.9
5.5

264,9605.3
6.2

293,6605.9
6.8

312,8816.3
6.6

311,6396.2

12.9
635,82512.7

15.9
763,14815.3

20.2
1,029,39420.6

4.0
257,6285.2

.6
47,4481.0

$ 10,732 $ 12,227

574,936

$
6,527

N/A

N/A

$ 3,632

2,152,716
11.1

Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. 1970.
General Social and Economic Characteristics of California.
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