# SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY DISTRIBUTION OF INCOME

1970

		% of		% of	
	County	Total	California	Total	
All families and					
unrelated indi-					
viduals	101,725		7,328,754		
Median Income	\$ 7,565		8,279		
Mean Income	\$ 8,697		9,848		
Healt Income	Ş 0,097		9,040		
All families	73,264	100.0	5,001,255	100.0	
Less than \$1,000	1,956	2.7	111,268	2.2	
\$1,000 to \$1,999	2,203	3.0	116,312	2.3	
\$2,000 to \$2,999	3,523	4.8	176,746	3.5	
\$3,000 to \$3,999	3,922	5.4	215,158	4.3	
\$4,000 to \$4,999	3,904	5.3	222,202	4.3	
\$5,000 to \$5,999		5.1	242,986	4.9	
	3,735		-		
\$6,000 to \$6,999	4,111	5.6	264,960	5.3	
\$7,000 to \$7,999	4,805	6.6	293,660	5.9	
\$8,000 to \$8,999	5,325	7.3	312,881	6.3	
\$9,000 to \$9,999	5,184	7.0	311,639	6.2	
\$10,000 to \$11,999	10,153	13.9	635,825	12.7	
\$12,000 to \$14,999	10,468	14.3	763,148	15.3	
\$15,000 to \$24,999	10,929	14.9	1,029,394	20.6	
\$25,000 to \$49,999	2,563	3.5	257,628	5.2	
\$50,000 or more	456	.6	47,448	1.0	
Median Income	\$ 9,602		\$ 10,732		
Mean Income	\$10,689		\$ 12,227		
P.A. 30-321.					
Families with	0.010		574 004		
female head	8,049		574,936		
Mean Income	\$ 5,659		\$ 6,527		
All unrelated					
individuals	28,461				
Median Income	\$ 2,426		N/A		
Mean Income	\$ 3,567				
200dA					
Female unrelated				1 1 L L + 1 -	
individuals	13,998			ashim da	
Mean Income	\$ 3,262		N/A		
Per capita income					
of all persons	\$ 3,061		\$ 3,632		
All persons with inco	me less than				
poverty level	\$40,576		2 152 716		
			2,152,716		
% of all persons	14.4		11.1		

2.655 (6) Assessed Valuation. Data from the office of the California State Controller indicate that the gross total assessed valuation for San Joaquin County for fiscal year 1974-1975 is \$1,016,054,043. The land component is assessed at \$291,538,618 and improvements on land, \$509,236,285.

#### i. Sacramento and Yolo Counties.

- 2.656 (1) <u>History</u>. The river system in the central valley was explored during early 1800's. However, it was Captain John A. Sutter that founded the first colony at what is now Sacramento City near the confluence of the Sacramento and American Rivers. In 1848, gold was discovered on Sutter's property at Colma, which led to a great migration. By 1850, Sacramento and the area around it had 9,000 persons. In this same year, Sacramento County became one of the original 27 counties of California. In 1854, Sacramento became the state capital. In 1860, the population had grown to 24,142. Because of its importance, Sacramento became the terminus for the Pony Express and by 1863 the decision to build the Central Pacific Railroad had been settled.
- 2.657 Yolo County is also one of the original 27 counties. The Spanish explored the area looking for a site for a mission. The first American settler in the county arrived in 1842. Yolo County is the more agriculturally-oriented county when compared with Sacramento County.
- 2.658 (2) <u>Population</u>. Sacramento County. According to U.S. Census figures for 1970 Sacramento County had a population of 631,498 persons. About 600,342 of these habitants or 95.1 percent were classified as urban dwellers and 31,156 or 4.9 percent as non-urban or farm and rural non-farm inhabitants.
- 2.659 Sacramento, Arden Arcade and Rancho Cordova are the three largest urban communities in the county with 42.4 percent, 13.8 percent, and 5.0 percent respectively or 61.2 percent of the total urban population.
- 2.660 Yolo County. According to U.S. Census figures for 1970 Yolo County had a population of 91,788 persons. About 69,171 of these inhabitants, of 75.4 percent, were classified urban dwellers and 22,617 or 24.6 percent as non-urban or farm and rural non-farm inhabitants.
- 2.661 Davis, Woodland, and West Sacramento are the three largest urban communities in the county with 31.4 percent, 29.8 percent, and 27.3 percent respectively or 88.5 percent of the total urban population.

- 2.662 (3) Employment. Sacramento County. In 1970 the total employment of Sacramento County residents in all industries was 227,013. In addition there were 13,763 in the armed forces. The total labor force of 16 years old and older was 258,043. There were 17,267 unemployed. The rate of unemployment was 7.1 percent.
- 2.663 Using U.S. Census figures, employment of county residents by industry for 1970 is presented in the Table II-62.
- 2.664 Yolo County. In 1970 the total employment of Yolo County residents in all industries was 33,786. In addition, there were 183 in the armed forces within the county. The total labor force of 16 years old and older was 36,517. There were 2,548 unemployed. The rate of unemployment was 7.0 percent.
- 2.665 Using U.S. Census figures, employment of county residents by industry for 1970 is presented in the Table II-63.
- 2.666 (4) <u>Industry</u>. In agriculture cattle and calves in Sacramento County in 1972 produced the largest revenue (\$18,425,000). Other leading commodities were milk (\$9,829,000), pears (\$10,487,000), corn (\$10,625,000), tomatoes (\$5,148,000). In Yolo County in 1972, field crops were the most important farm commodity. Sugar beets were valued at \$12,288,000, alfalfa hay at \$9,450,000, rice at \$7,260,000. Tomatoes were the highest value single crop at \$29,400,000.
- 2.667 Manufacturing in 1971 in Sacramento County involved 16,097 workers in 389 plants with annual wages of \$167,379,516. Food processing, particularly the canning and freezing of fruits and vegetables, was the main manufacturing activity. Chemicals and allied products and transportation equipment followed in importance to food processing. Food processing was the most important manufacturing activity in Yolo County in 1972, followed by transportation equipment activity. In 1971, the county had 87 manufacturing plants, employing 3,569 workers and annual wages of \$29,824,597.
- 2.668 Transportation includes a highway system in Sacramento City. Interstate (I) 80 connects San Francisco to Sacramento and points in eastern U.S. In Sacramento City, an interchange makes possible travel to Los Angeles and points north on State (S) 99 Freeway. Southern Pacific Railroad parallels Interstate 80 to the California border. In Yolo County, Interstate (I) 80 crosses the south end of the county between Davis and Sacramento. Interstate (I) crosses the Sacramento River to Woodland, then turns to points in Northern California. The Western Pacific Railroad follows the Sacramento River.

#### SACRAMENTO COUNTY

#### EMPLOYMENT OF RESIDENTS BY INDUSTRY

INDUSTRY	1970
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	4,830
Manufacturing food other	21,002 4,633 16,369
Transportation, communications and utilities	17,247
Wholesale and retail	48,283
Finance, insurance and real estate	12,330
Services	46,316
Government	62,799
TOTAL ALL INDUSTRY	227,013

## YOLO COUNTY

## EMPLOYMENT OF RESIDENTS BY INDUSTRY

INDUSTRY	1970
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	2,652
Manufacturing food other	2,914 1,095 1,819
Transportation, communications and utilities	2,421
Wholesale and retail	6,152
Finance, insurance and real estate	1,148
Services 1000 diamagnetic	6,752
Government	9,805
TOTAL	33,786

- 2.669 (5) Income. Sacramento County. Sacramento County has a higher percentage of total family income than the State (88.2 percent to 84.7 percent) and a correspondingly lower percentage of total income for unrelated individuals (11.8 percent to 15.3 percent).
- 2.670 For wage and salary earners Sacramento County has a slightly higher percentage over the State average (80.6 percent to 78.4 percent). The percentage of non-farm self employed and farm self employed is lower than the State average (7.6 percent to 9.0 percent and .4 percent to .6 percent respectively).
- 2.671 Social Security income is lower than the State average (2.2 percent to 2.4 percent) and welfare and public assistance is higher (1.2 percent to .9 percent).
- 2.672 Those deriving income from "other" sources is slightly lower than the State average (8.0 percent to 8.7 percent).
- 2.673 The mean income for families and unrelated individuals in Sacramento County (\$9,900) is \$52.00 higher than the State average (\$9,848).
- 2.674 In a percentage breakdown of income by class for the county, the figures can be summarized as follows:

		% Sacramento County	% California
\$ 9,999 or less	9,805	46.4	45.2
\$10,000 to \$14,999		28.8	28.0
\$15,000 or more		24.8	26.8

- 2.675 In Sacramento County the largest segment of the population (75.2 percent) earns less than \$14,999 per annum of which 46.4 percent earns less than \$9,999. The State percentage for the same income group is slightly lower and slightly higher for those earning \$15,000 or more.
- 2.676 The percentage of all persons with an income less than poverty level is 10.6 percent as compared to the State average 11.1 percent. Tables II-64 and II-65 present the above income data for Sacramento County and California.

# TOTAL INCOME

## SACRAMENTO COUNTY AND STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TYPE	TOTAL FOR COUNTY \$	% OF TOTAL	TOTAL FOR CALIFORNIA \$	% OF TOTAL
TOTAL FOR FAMILIES AND UNRELATED INDIVIDUALS	\$2,151,824,400	100.0	\$72,173,380,149	100.0
TOTAL FOR FAMILIES	\$1,898,635,805	88.2	\$ <mark>61,150,344,885</mark>	84.7
TOTAL FOR UNRELATED INDIVIDUALS	\$ 253,217,005	11.8	\$11,023,035,264	15.3

# FAMILY INCOME

SACRAMENTO COUNTY AND STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TYPE	TOTAL FOR COUNTY \$	% OF TOTAL	TOTAL FOR CALIFORNIA \$	% OF TOTAL
TOTAL FOR FAMILIES	\$1,898,635,805	100.0	\$61,150,344,885	100.0
WAGE OR SALARY	\$1,529,561,137	80.6	\$47,977,558,508	78.4
NON-FARM SELF EMPLOYED	\$ 6,989,055	.4	\$ 337,425,483	.6
FARM SELF EMPLOYED	\$ 6,989,055	.4	\$ 337,425,483	.6
SOCIAL SECURITY	\$ 41,728,170	2.2	\$ 1,444,373,738	2.4
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE OR PUBLIC WELFARE	\$ 22,990,500	1.2	\$ 581,594,745	.9
OTHER	\$ 152,010,936	8.0	\$ 5,338,090,580	8.7

## DISTRIBUTION OF INCOME SACRAMENTO COUNTY

1970

		% of	% of		
	County	Total	California	Total	
11 6 111 1					
All families and					
unrelated indi-	017 056		7 000 754		
viduals	217,356		7,328,754		
Median Income	\$ 8,710		8,279		
Mean Income	\$ 9,900		9,848		
All families	161,765	100.0	5,001,255	100.0	
Less than \$1,000	3,489	2.2	111,268	2.2	
\$1,000 to \$1,999	3,249	2.0	116,312	2.3	
\$2,000 to \$2,999	5,662	3.3	176,746	3.5	
\$3,000 to \$3,999	7,006	4.3	215,158	4.3	
\$4,000 to \$4,999	6,997	4.3	222,202	4.3	
\$5,000 to \$5,999	8,223	5.1	242,986	4.9	
\$6,000 to \$6,999	8,867	5.5	264,960	5.3	
\$7,000 to \$7,999	10,059	6.2	293,660	5.9	
\$8,000 to \$8,999	11,056	6.8	312,881	6.3	
\$9,000 to \$9,999	10,749	6.6	311,639	6.2	
\$10,000 to \$11,999	20,942	12.9	635,825	12.7	
\$12,000 to \$14,999	25,668	15.9	763,148	15.3	
\$15,000 to \$24,999	32,630	20.2	1,029,394	20.6	
\$25,000 to \$49,999	6,547	4.0	257,628	5.2	
\$50,000 or more	1,022	.6	47,448	1.0	
Median Income	\$ 10,566	.0	\$ 10,732	1.0	
Mean Income	\$ 11,737		\$ 12,227		
Mean Income	Ş 11,757		\$ 12,227		
Families with					
female head	18,577		574,936		
Mean Income	\$ 6,320		\$ 6,527		
11 unrelated					
individuals	55,591				
Median Income			N/A		
Mean Income	\$ 3,189 \$ 4,555		N/A		
neau mcome	ررر + ې				
Female unrelated					
individuals	29,432				
Mean Income	\$ 3,933		N/A		
Per capita income					
of all persons	\$ 3,414		\$ 3,632		
All porcone with inco	mo logg ther				
All persons with inco			2 152 716		
poverty level % of all persons	66,315 10.6		2,152,716		
	10 6		11.1		